(e)  The relocation of one or more health services from 77 

one physical facility or site to another physical facility or 78 

site, unless such relocation, which does not involve a capital 79 

expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility, (i) is to a 80 

physical facility or site within five thousand two hundred eighty 81 

(5,280) feet from the main entrance of the health care facility 82 

where the health care service is located, or (ii) is the result of 83 

an order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or a result of 84 

pending litigation in such court, or by order of the State 85

[...]

in Kemper County, not to exceed twenty-five (25) beds, which shall 1194 

be named the "John C. Stennis Memorial Hospital."  In issuing the 1195 

certificate of need under this subsection, the department shall 1196 

give priority to a hospital located in Lauderdale County that has 1197 

two hundred fifteen (215) beds.  For purposes of this subsection, 1198 

the provisions of Section 41-7-193(1) requiring substantial 1199 

compliance with the projection of need as reported in the current 1200 

State Health Plan and the provisions of Section 41-7-197 requiring 1201